2 March 2026

Morning Glance

FARETE

SECURITIES LTD.

WHERE ADVISORY MEETS EXCELLENCE

Equity Research Desk

Nifty 50
BSE Sensex
GIFT Nifty*
Dow Jones
S&P 500
NASDAQ
FTSE 100
CAC40
DAX
Shanghai*
Nikkei 225*

Hang Seng*

*As at 8.00 am

Oil (WTI)
Qil (Brent)
Gold
Silver
Copper

Cotton

EUR/USD
USD/INR
GBP/INR
EUR/INR

DXY Index

India

S&P 500

India 10-Year Yield

US 10-Year Yield

25,178.65
81,287.19
25,167.00
48,977.92

6,878.88
22,668.21
10,910.55

8,580.75
25,284.26

4,133.49

57,896.15

25,961.63

70.04
76.14
5,332.10
93.69
13,439.50

0.63

lue
1.18
90.97
122.67
107.31

97.88

13.70

19.86

-317.90
-961.42
-118.00
-521.28
-29.98
-210.17
63.85
-40.18
-4.76
-29.39

-954.12

-668.92

3.02
3.62
54.21
-0.15
225.65

-0.01

0.00
0.05
-0.32
0.05

0.15

1.23

6.66
3.950

-1.25%
-1.17%
-0.47%
-1.05%
-0.43%
-0.92%

0.59%
-0.47%
-0.02%
-0.71%

-1.62%

-2.51%

4.51%
4.99%
1.03%
-0.16%
1.71%

-1.73%

0.05%
0.05%
-0.26%
0.04%
0.00%

0.64

4.90%

6.60%

-0.030

-0.104

The markets are expected to open marginally lower today as trends
in GIFT NIFTY indicate a negative start for the broader index after
NIFTY closed 380 points lower at 25,285 on Friday.

Bajaj Auto Ltd:

The company’s subsidiary KTM AG secured a €550 million unsecured five-
year refinancing from an international banking consortium, replacing its
earlier €450 million loan and strengthening its long-term financial base.

Blue Jet Healthcare Ltd:

The company initiated Phase 1 of its Vizag manufacturing facility with a
board-approved investment of 1,000 crore, with long-term development
potential of up to 22,300 crore.

Caplin Point Laboratories Ltd:

The company’s subsidiary Caplin Steriles received USFDA final approval for
Desmopressin Acetate Injection, addressing a US market with sales of
approximately $26 million for the 12 months ended December 2025.

Concord Control Systems Ltd:
The company won a %53.73 crore KAVACH 4.0 order from Indian Railways
through its associate Progota India Pvt Ltd.

Eicher Motors Ltd:

The company reported Royal Enfield sales of 1,00,905 motorcycles in
February 2026, reflecting 11% YoY growth, and announced capacity
expansion at its Cheyyar facility to raise annual capacity to 20 lakh units.

Godawari Power & Ispat Ltd:

The company received Consent to Operate for enhanced capacity at its
Siltara plant, increasing Sponge Iron capacity to 650,000 MTPA and HB Wire
capacity to 115,000 MTPA without additional investment.

NCC Ltd:
The company secured a X326.06 crore (excl. GST) order in February 2026 for
its Water Division in the normal course of business.

South West Pinnacle Exploration Ltd:

The company signed a four-year exploration services contract worth
approximately X307 crore (including GST) with Hind Metal Exploration
Services Pvt Ltd, its largest single order to date.

Tata Steel Ltd:

The company received a favourable ITAT order allowing deduction of
interest expenditure related to the Corus acquisition, reducing its tax
exposure from ~X1,901 crore to ~X1,686 crore.

Thermax Ltd:

The company signed definitive agreements to increase its stake in
Exactspace Technologies Pvt Ltd to 51%, making it a subsidiary, with an
option to acquire the remaining 49% after three years.
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