

Equity Research Desk

Indices	Value	Change (Pts)	Change (%)
Nifty 50	25,178.65	-317.90	-1.25%
BSE Sensex	81,287.19	-961.42	-1.17%
GIFT Nifty*	25,167.00	-118.00	-0.47%
Dow Jones	48,977.92	-521.28	-1.05%
S&P 500	6,878.88	-29.98	-0.43%
NASDAQ	22,668.21	-210.17	-0.92%
FTSE 100	10,910.55	63.85	0.59%
CAC 40	8,580.75	-40.18	-0.47%
DAX	25,284.26	-4.76	-0.02%
Shanghai*	4,133.49	-29.39	-0.71%
Nikkei 225*	57,896.15	-954.12	-1.62%
Hang Seng*	25,961.63	-668.92	-2.51%

*As at 8.00 am

Commodity	Price (USD)	Change (Pts)	Change (%)
Oil (WTI)	70.04	3.02	4.51%
Oil (Brent)	76.14	3.62	4.99%
Gold	5,332.10	54.21	1.03%
Silver	93.69	-0.15	-0.16%
Copper	13,439.50	225.65	1.71%
Cotton	0.63	-0.01	-1.73%

Currency	Value	Change (Pts)	Change (%)
EUR/USD	1.18	0.00	0.05%
USD/INR	90.97	0.05	0.05%
GBP/INR	122.67	-0.32	-0.26%
EUR/INR	107.31	0.05	0.04%
DXY Index	97.88	0.15	0.00%

VIX	Value	Change (Pts)	Change (%)
India	13.70	0.64	4.90%
S&P 500	19.86	1.23	6.60%

Indicators	Value (%)	Change (Bps)
India 10-Year Yield	6.66	-0.030
US 10-Year Yield	3.950	-0.104

Market Updates

The markets are expected to open marginally lower today as trends in GIFT NIFTY indicate a negative start for the broader index after NIFTY closed 380 points lower at 25,285 on Friday.

Bajaj Auto Ltd:

The company's subsidiary KTM AG secured a €550 million unsecured five-year refinancing from an international banking consortium, replacing its earlier €450 million loan and strengthening its long-term financial base.

Blue Jet Healthcare Ltd:

The company initiated Phase 1 of its Vizag manufacturing facility with a board-approved investment of ₹1,000 crore, with long-term development potential of up to ₹2,300 crore.

Caplin Point Laboratories Ltd:

The company's subsidiary Caplin Steriles received USFDA final approval for Desmopressin Acetate Injection, addressing a US market with sales of approximately \$26 million for the 12 months ended December 2025.

Concord Control Systems Ltd:

The company won a ₹53.73 crore KAVACH 4.0 order from Indian Railways through its associate Progota India Pvt Ltd.

Eicher Motors Ltd:

The company reported Royal Enfield sales of 1,00,905 motorcycles in February 2026, reflecting 11% YoY growth, and announced capacity expansion at its Cheyyar facility to raise annual capacity to 20 lakh units.

Godawari Power & Ispat Ltd:

The company received Consent to Operate for enhanced capacity at its Siltara plant, increasing Sponge Iron capacity to 650,000 MTPA and HB Wire capacity to 115,000 MTPA without additional investment.

NCC Ltd:

The company secured a ₹326.06 crore (excl. GST) order in February 2026 for its Water Division in the normal course of business.

South West Pinnacle Exploration Ltd:

The company signed a four-year exploration services contract worth approximately ₹307 crore (including GST) with Hind Metal Exploration Services Pvt Ltd, its largest single order to date.

Tata Steel Ltd:

The company received a favourable ITAT order allowing deduction of interest expenditure related to the Corus acquisition, reducing its tax exposure from ~₹1,901 crore to ~₹1,686 crore.

Thermax Ltd:

The company signed definitive agreements to increase its stake in Exactspace Technologies Pvt Ltd to 51%, making it a subsidiary, with an option to acquire the remaining 49% after three years.

Equity Research Desk

Disclaimers & Disclosures

Analyst Certification of Independence: The analyst(s) for this report certifies that all the views expressed in this report accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject company(ies) or issuers and no part of his or her compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly related to specific recommendations or views expressed in this report. The research analysts are bound by stringent internal regulations and also legal and statutory requirements of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (hereinafter "SEBI") and the analysts' compensation are completely delinked from all the other companies and/or entities of Arete Securities Limited, and have no bearing whatsoever on any recommendation that they have given in the Research Report. Disclaimer and Disclosures as required under SEBI (Research Analyst) Regulations, 2014: Arete Securities Limited (hereinafter refer as Arete Securities) and its affiliates are engaged in investment banking, investment advisory, stock broking, institutional equities, Mutual Fund Distributor and insurance broking. Arete Securities is a SEBI registered securities broking Company having membership of NSE, BSE & MSEI for Equity, Future & Option, Currency Derivatives segment and Wholesale Debt Market. The Company is focused primarily on providing securities broking services to institutional clients and is empanelled as an approved securities broker with all the major Nationalised, Private and Co-operative banks, Corporate houses, Insurance Companies, Financial Institutions, Asset Management Companies and Provident Fund Trusts. Details of affiliates are available on our website i.e. www.spasec.in

Arete Securities Limited is registered as a Research Analyst under SEBI (Research Analyst) Regulations, 2014. Vide SEBI Reg. No. INH00002615.

We hereby declare that our activities were neither suspended nor we have defaulted with any stock exchange authority with whom we are registered in the last five years. We have not been debarred from doing business by any Stock Exchange/SEBI or any other authorities, nor has our certificate of registration been cancelled by SEBI at any point of time.

General Disclosures: This Research Report (hereinafter called "report") has been prepared by Arete Securities and is meant for sole use by the recipient and not for circulation. This Report does not constitute a personal recommendation or take into account the particular investment objectives, financial situations, or needs of individual clients. The recommendations, if any, made herein are expression of views and/or opinions and should not be deemed or construed to be neither advice for the purpose of purchase or sale of any security, (as defined under section 2(h) of securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956, through Arete Securities nor any solicitation or offering of any investment/trading opportunity on behalf of the issuer(s) of the respective security (ies) referred to herein. Recipients of this Report should rely on information/data arising out of their own investigations. Readers are advised to seek independent professional advice and arrive at an informed trading/investment decision before executing any trades or making any investments.

This Report has been prepared on the basis of publicly available information, internally developed data and other sources believed by Arete Securities to be reliable, although its accuracy and completeness cannot be guaranteed. Such information has not been independently verified and no guaranty, representation of warranty, express or implied, is made as to its accuracy, completeness or correctness. Any review, retransmission or any other use is prohibited.

The information, opinions, views expressed in this Research Report are those of the research analyst as at the date of this Research Report which are subject to change and do not represent to be an authority on the subject. While we would endeavor to update the information herein on a reasonable basis, we are under no obligation to update the information. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance or other reasons that prevent us from doing so. Hence all such information and opinions are subject to change without notice.

Our salespeople, traders, and other professionals may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that reflect opinions that are contrary to the opinions expressed herein, and our proprietary trading and investing businesses may make investment decisions that may be inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein.

This Research Report should be read and relied upon at the sole discretion and risk of the recipient. If you are dissatisfied with the contents of this complimentary Research Report or with the terms of this Disclaimer, your sole and exclusive remedy is to stop using this Research Report. Neither Arete Securities nor its affiliates or their respective directors, employees, agents or representatives shall be responsible or liable in any manner, directly or indirectly, for the losses or the damages sustained due to the investments made or any action taken on basis of this report, including but not restricted to, fluctuation in the prices of shares and bonds, changes in the currency rates, diminution in the NAVs, reduction in the dividend or income, etc.

Compensation of our Research Analysts is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions. Arete Securities may have issued other reports in the past that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information presented in this report.

Arete Securities, its affiliates and employees may, from time to time, effect or have effected an own account transaction in, or deal as principal or agent in or for the securities mentioned in this document. They may perform or seek to perform investment banking or other services for, or solicit investment banking or other business from, any company referred to in this report.

The user should consult their own advisors to determine the merits and risks of investment and also read the Risk Disclosure Documents for Capital Markets and Derivative Segments as prescribed by Securities and Exchange Board of India before investing in the Indian Markets.

A graph of daily closing prices of securities is available at www.nseindia.com and <http://economictimes.indiatimes.com/markets/stocks/stock-quotes>. (Choose a company from the list on the browser and select the "three years" icon in the price chart).

Disclaimers in respect of jurisdiction: This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, reproduction, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or what would subject Arete Securities or its affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. If this report is inadvertently sent or has reached any individual in such country, especially, USA, the same may be ignored and brought to the attention of the sender. This document may not be reproduced, distributed or published for any purposes without prior written approval of Arete Securities.

List of Associates as per SEBI (Research Analyst) Regulations, 2014

Statements on ownership and material conflicts of interest, compensation - Arete and Associates

Disclosure of interest statement	Yes/No
Arete Securities/its Affiliates/Analyst/his or her Relative financial interest in the company	No
Arete Securities/its Affiliates/Analyst/his or her Relative actual/beneficial ownership of more than 1% in subject company at the end of the month. Immediately preceding the date of the publication of the research report or date of public appearance.	No
Investment banking relationship with the company covered	No
Any other material conflict of interest at the time of publishing the research report	No
Receipt of compensation by Arete Securities or its Affiliated Companies from the subject company covered for in the last twelve months:	
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Managing/co-managing public offering of securities • Investment banking/merchant banking/brokerage services • products or services other than those above • in connection with research report 	No
Whether Research Analyst has served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company covered	No
Whether the Research Analyst or Research Entity has been engaged in market making activity of the Subject Company;	No

For statements on ownership and material conflicts of interest, compensation, etc. for individual Research Analyst(s), please refer to each specific research report.

ARETE Securities Ltd: Mittal Court, A-Wing, 10th Floor, Nariman Point, Mumbai - 400 021, Tel. No. : +91-022-4289 5600, Fax: +91 (22) 2657 3708/9

ARETE SECURITIES LTD.

ARETE SECURITIES LTD	SEBI REG. NOS.
NSE Capital Market	INZ000241036
NSE Future & Option	INZ000241036
NSE Currency Derivatives	INZ000241036
NSE Future & Option	INZ000241036
BSE Cash	INZ000241036
BSE Wholesale Debt Market	INZ000241036
BSE Currency Derivatives	INZ000241036
NSDL DP	DP ID IN303680
Research Analyst	INH100002615
Merchant Banker	INM000012740
Investment Advisor	INA000014614